Net Loss per share- Diluted .....  $   (0.12) $   (0.08) $   0.25  $   0.21  $   0.23   $   0.22
Average Shares Outstanding .....   11,883,305   11,883,305   11,900,893   11,900,893   11,967,823   11,967,823

   29

   GOLDEN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
   NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED
   May 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT - CONTINUED

The  following  table sets  forth the  effects  of the  restatement  adjustments
discussed above on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at May 31, 2003 and 2002.

   May 31, 2003   May 31, 2002
   ---------------------------   ---------------------------
   As Originally   As Originally
   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   ---------------------------   ---------------------------
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,278,333   $  1,278,333   $   302,478   $   302,478
Receivables:
   Trade Accounts   7,835,874   7,835,874   9,014,850   8,777,476
   Other   299,142   206,480   931,911   835,225
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (196,100)   (196,100)   (196,100)   (196,100)
Notes receivable, current   42,253   42,253   45,918   45,918
Inventories   3,786,137   3,786,137   5,210,122   5,210,122
Prepaid expenses   3,645,298   2,881,121   4,031,037   3,664,479
Deferred income taxes   --   652,153   --   321,295
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   16,690,937   16,486,251   19,340,216   18,960,893
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Property, Plant and Equipment   15,361,573   15,361,573   17,096,260   17,096,260

Edgar Filing: GOLDEN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-K/A

29

Notes receivable, long-term   1,865,747   1,865,747   1,981,718   1,981,718
Cash surrendervalue of life insurance   2,762,739   2,762,739   2,785,336   2,785,336
Other   15,233   15,233   15,337   15,337
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total Assets   $ 36,696,229   $ 36,491,543   $ 41,218,867   $ 40,839,544
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Checks outstanding in excess of bank balances  $  1,157,108   $  1,157,108   $   621,326   $   621,326
Accounts payable   1,700,934   1,700,934   2,189,729   2,189,729
Current portion of long-term debt   432,142   432,142   371,516   371,516
Note payable - line of credit   --   --   478,894   478,894
Other accrued expenses   2,381,975   4,289,448   1,588,500   4,228,508
Deferred income taxes   304,698   --   607,489   --
Salary continuation plan   88,595   88,595   81,805   81,805
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   6,065,452   7,668,227   5,939,259   7,971,778
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Note payable - bank, non-current   1,990,767   1,990,767   3,150,020   3,150,020
Salary continuation plan   1,870,991   1,870,991   1,932,586   1,932,586
Deferred income taxes   764,032   884,033   551,742   551,742
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total Liabilities   10,691,242   12,414,018   11,573,607   13,606,126

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock - $.66 2/3 par value:
Authorized 35,000,000 shares;
issued 13,828,793 shares   9,219,195   9,219,195   9,219,195   9,219,195
Additional paid-in capital   6,497,954   6,497,954   6,497,954   6,497,954